conditions of this class of Options are set out in Schedule 1.

4. In respect of quoted Equity Securities the value is based on the proposed issue price of Shares under the Capital Raising on a pre-

Consolidation basis ($0.003). In respect of unquoted Equity Securities the value of Options is measured using the Black & Scholes

option pricing model and calculated as at 25 June 2019. Measurement inputs include the Share price on the measurement date,

the exercise price, the term of the Option, the impact of dilution, the expected volatility of the underlying Share (based on weighted

average historic volatility adjusted for changes expected due to publicly available information), the expected dividend yield and

the risk free interest rate for the term of the Option. No account is taken of any performance conditions included in the terms of

the Option other than market based performance conditions (i.e. conditions linked to the price of Shares).

59

Schedule 10 – Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

  Note

31 December
2018

(Audited)

Capital Raising
Pro-forma

Adjustments
($5.4m)

Unaudited Pro
Forma After $5.4m

Capital Raising:
31-Dec-18

   $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 167,182  4,568,752 4,735,934

Trade and other receivables  63,960   63,960

Other assets   15,661   15,661

Total current assets   246,803   4,568,752 4,815,555

Non-current assets

Investment in associates  3,553   3,553

Property, plant and equipment  196   196

Total non-current
assets   3,749   0 3,749

Total assets   250,552   4,568,752 4,819,304

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2 353,427  (16,110) 337,317

Borrowings  3 247,871  (246,948) 923

Employee benefits   151,072   151,072

Unearned income   12,000   12,000

Provisions   87,500   87,500

Total current
liabilities   851,870   (263,058) 588,812

Non-current
liabilities

Employee benefits   7,727   7,727

Total non-current
liabilities   7,727   - 7,727

Total liabilities   859,597   (263,058) 596,539

Net assets /
(liabilities)   (609,045)   4,222,765

Equity

Issued capital  4 15,478,264  3,900,104 19,378,368

Reserves  5 25,400  1,191,000 1,216,400

Retained losses  6 (16,112,709)  (275,404) (16,388,113)

Total equity /
(deficiency)
attributable to
members of the
Company   (609,045)   4,206,655

Total equity / (deficiency)  (609,045)   4,206,655

60

NOTES

The following adjustments have been made to the audited Interim Statement of Financial Position of Veriluma Limited as at 31
December 2018 to reflect the impact of the transaction outlined below had they taken place as at that date:

Issue of securities as contemplated by the Notice of AGM:   5,400,000

Note 1

Received in cash   5,400,000

Transaction costs   (170,000)